financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to fair value risk at the balance sheet

date. In respect of the exposure to cash flow interest rate risk arising from floating rate non-derivative

instruments held by the Group at the balance sheet date, the impact on the Group’s loss after taxation is

estimated as an annualised impact on interest expense or income of such a change in interest rates. The

analysis was performed on the same basis for each balance sheet date presented below.

NOTES TO THE fINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

KOWLOON-CANTON RAILWAY CORPORATION82

Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2008

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)
(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Other than for currency swaps where the forward exchange rates are slightly changed by a parallel shift

in the interest rates of the underlying currencies, all other variables, in particular spot foreign currency

rates, remain constant.

The estimated impact of a general increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, on the Group’s and the Corporation’s loss after taxation is shown below:

The Group and the Corporation

2008 2007

$ million
+100bps

$ million
-100bps

$ million
+100bps

$ million
-100bps

Loan to non-controlled subsidiary – – 36 (36)

Interest rate swaps (72) 75 (99) 104

Currency swaps (2) 2 (1) 1

Interest-bearing borrowings 29 (30) 31 (33)

(Increase)/decrease in loss after
 taxation (2007: Increase/(decrease)
 in profit after taxation) (45) 47 (33) 36

(c) Currency risk
The Group derives its revenues almost entirely in Hong Kong dollars and is, therefore, exposed to currency

risk arising only from borrowings, purchases and capital expenditure payments in relation to the development

of new railways that are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Corporation uses forward exchange contracts and currency swaps to hedge its foreign exchange risk. The

Corporation’s risk management policy is to hedge its foreign currency borrowings into either Hong Kong

dollars or United States dollars and limit its exposure to United States dollars to no greater than 30% of its